
Invocation (Commissioner Bucky Nash)

Pledge to U.S. Flag

Staff or Commissioner Additions or Deletions to Agenda

Approval of Agenda

Presentation of the Board Not Requiring Board Vote or Action

Katie Williams, Florida Department of Health Program Manager

(1)     2017 Healthy Weight Community Champion Recognition (Pg. 1)

Kyle Green

(1)     Blessing Box Project (Pg. 4)

Public Comment on Agenda Items Only – 5 Minute Limit

Approval of Consent Agenda

Adoption of Consent Agenda

Discussion and Action Items

Glenn Hunter, Economic Development Director

(1)     Consideration of Economic Development Agreement - Project # 16-15 (Pg. 8)

COLUMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
POST OFFICE BOX 1529

LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056-1529

COLUMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLEX
372 WEST DUVAL STREET
LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32055

AGENDA

March 2, 2017

5:30 P.M.



Kevin Kirby, Assistant County Manager Operations

(1)     Accept Mulch Waste - Nature Source (f/k/a Suwannee Lumber) (Pg. 17)

Scott Ward, Assistant County Manager Administration

(1)     Resolution No. 2017-CA-2 - Requesting County Attorney Prepare 
         Ordinance - Revising County's Animal Control Ordinances (Pg. 19)

Joel Foreman, County Attorney

(1)     Resolution 2017-CA-1 - Requesting County Attorney Prepare Ordinance - 
         Suspend Water and Sewer Capacity Fees for Utility Services - Ellisville (Pg. 23)

Ben Scott, County Manager

(1)     Lease Extension Agreement - Supervisor of Elections Office - Two (2) Year 
         Extension - $106,810 Per Year (Pg. 27)

(2)     Lease Extension Agreement - County Extension, Tourist Development, 
         Code Enforcement, and Veterans Services Offices - Two (2) Year 
         Extension - $91,490 Per Year (Pg. 31)

(3)     Request Special Meeting - March 16, 2017 at 3:30 PM - Board 
         Meetings and Ethics Policies (Pg. 35)

(4)     Property Acquisition Guidelines (Pg. 37)

Open Public Comments to the Board – 2 Minute Limit

Staff Comments

Commissioner Comments

Adjournment



Katie Williams, Program Manager, Florida Department of Health
(1)    2017 Healthy Weight Community Champion Recognition

 

X

Fund:

X

1. Nature and purpose of agenda item:

Attach any correspondence information, documents and forms for action i.e., contract agreements, quotes, 
memorandums, etc.

2. Fiscal impact on current budget.

Is this a budgeted item? N/A

Yes Account No.

No Please list the proposed budget amendment to fund this 
request

Budget Amendment Number:

FROM: TO: AMOUNT:

For Use of County Manger Only:

Discussion ItemConsent Item

COLUMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM

The Board of County Commissioners meets the 1st and 3rd Thursday of each month at 5:30 p.m. in the Columbia 
County School Board Administrative Complex Auditorium, 372 West Duval Street, Lake City, Florida 32055. All agenda 
items are due in the Board’s office one week prior to the meeting date.

Today's Date: Meeting Date:

Name: Department: 

February 20, 2017 March 2, 2017

BCC AdministrationPenny Stanley 

Division Manager's Signature:

# 1

p. 1



Mission:
To protect, promote & improve the health
01 all people in Florida through integrated
state, county & community etforts.

Rick Scott
Governor

Celeste Philip, MD, MPH
Surgeon General and Secretary

Dear Health Officer

Vision: To be the Healthiest State in the Nation

February 3, 2017

Enclosed please find the signed 2017 Healthy Weight Community Champion Recognition
certificates for local governments in your county. Certificates should be presented in person to
local leadership. Please work with your Public Information Officer to ensure that a photo is
taken and shared with the Communication Office.

Thank you so much for your support in making this years Recognition successful once again!

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact one of the Healthiest Weight Team
members:

Kathryn.Williams@flhealth.gov; 850-245-4444 ext. 2941
Geoffrey. Kneen(flhealth.gov; 850-245-4444 ext. 5361

Sinyerely,

Katie Williams
Program Manager, Healthiest Weight Florida

Florida Department of Health
Division of Community Health Promotion
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin A-13 •Tallahassee, FL 32399
PHONE: 850/245-4100 FAX: 8501414-6091
FloridaHealth.gov

Accredited Health Department
Public Health Accreditation Board

—

p. 2



c-
fl

c
-i (1 C -ç

‘V
t’

0 cm

fl

.. o
-

—
I C

ç\
—

.

—
-
,‘

-
..
-

o
-

—

N
-

1
1

:;
-

.

—
i

.

:;
_

-
-

.
,

I
1:

E
-

.4
.
J
.

V

-
.

.i:
.

V

k

Ii

N

p.
 3



Kyle Green:
(1)    Blessing Box Project

 

X

Fund:

X

1. Nature and purpose of agenda item:

Attach any correspondence information, documents and forms for action i.e., contract agreements, quotes, 
memorandums, etc.

2. Fiscal impact on current budget.

Is this a budgeted item? N/A

Yes Account No.

No Please list the proposed budget amendment to fund this 
request

Budget Amendment Number:

FROM: TO: AMOUNT:

For Use of County Manger Only:

Discussion ItemConsent Item

COLUMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM

The Board of County Commissioners meets the 1st and 3rd Thursday of each month at 5:30 p.m. in the Columbia 
County School Board Administrative Complex Auditorium, 372 West Duval Street, Lake City, Florida 32055. All agenda 
items are due in the Board’s office one week prior to the meeting date.

Today's Date: Meeting Date:

Name: Department: 

February 20, 2017 March 2, 2017

BCC AdministrationPenny Stanley 

Division Manager's Signature:

# 1

p. 4



Penny Stanley
From: Kyle Green &lt;kylematthewgreen7l@gmai|.com&gt;
Sent: Thursday,February09, 2017 4:34 PM
To: PennyStanley
Subject: BlessingBox Project
Attachments: IMG_20170208_l75304.jpg;IMG_20170208_17S319.jpg;IMG_20170208_l75257.jpg

Good afternoon, my name is Kyle Green. I&#39;m currentlyheading up a projecthere in ColumbiaCounty called ‘The
Blessing Box Project.’ I&#39;memailingyou to requestbeing put on the agendafor the March2nd Commission Meeting.
We&#39;dlike permission to place one ofour Blessing Boxes at the PublicLibrary downtownbut wouldneedpermission
from the County Commission before doing so. I&#39;veattacheda picturewith this email to show what our Blessing Boxes
look like.

A Blessing Box is a wooden box set up in low income neighborhoods around town that contain non perishable foods,
personalhygiene items, etc. The boxes have latches on them so bugs and other animals can&#39;t get to the items. The
communitydonatesand stocks theseboxes and whomever needs an item or items can take whatthey need withoutany
cost or judgement. The box is solely based on trust (the honor system) that the communitywill only take what they
need when they need it.

I&#39;vedonemuch researchinto this and it greatly helps not only the homelessbut even someonethat may just be down on
their luck without a job.

I&#39;vehad many local businessesas well as membersof the communityoffer to keep the boxes stockedmonth to month
as well as check on it weekly. I&#39;vetaken the dutyofchecking each box as well weekly to make sure there&#39;s no damage,
garbage or anything that shouldn&#39;t be in them.

This project comeswith no costs to the county at all, yet will help so many once we get them all up and running.

We currentlyhave three Blessing Boxes set up and in use if you&#39;d like to take a look at them. The address locations are
below-

1. Home Depot in Lake City, FL
2. Glad TidingsChurch in Lake City, FL
3. SouthMarionAve. Across from the Lake City Chamber of Commerce.

Please let me know once we are placed on the agendaor for more informationI can be reachedby phone at 386-466-
2867 or by email.

Thank you and God Bless,
Kyle Green

p. 5



p. 6



AKE wHATY0UM
 *

NEED,
¢

 
BRINGWHAT YOU

¢,QN&gt;L

p. 7



Consideration of Economic Development Agreement for Project # 16-15

 

X

Fund:

X

1. Nature and purpose of agenda item:

Attach any correspondence information, documents and forms for action i.e., contract agreements, quotes, 
memorandums, etc.

2. Fiscal impact on current budget.

Is this a budgeted item? N/A

Yes Account No.

No Please list the proposed budget amendment to fund this 
request

Budget Amendment Number:

FROM: TO: AMOUNT:

For Use of County Manger Only:

Discussion ItemConsent Item

COLUMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM

The Board of County Commissioners meets the 1st and 3rd Thursday of each month at 5:30 p.m. in the Columbia 
County School Board Administrative Complex Auditorium, 372 West Duval Street, Lake City, Florida 32055. All agenda 
items are due in the Board’s office one week prior to the meeting date.

Today's Date: Meeting Date:

Name: Department: 

February 10, 2017 March 2, 2017

Economic Development Department Glenn Hunter 

Division Manager's Signature:

# 1

p. 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 

DATE: February 8, 2017  
 
TO:  Ben Scott, County Manager
 
FR: Glenn Hunter, Executive Director, Economic Development 
 
RE: Economic Development Agreement 
 

 
Dear Ben, 
 
At our Economic Development Advisory Board meeting held on February 1, 2017 the 
Board unanimously approved the recommendation of Project # 16-15 for tax rebate 
incentives as per the Economic Development Agreement attached to be reviewed and 
considered by the Board of County Commissioners. 
 
We request this item on the agenda for the next regularly scheduled Board of County 
Commissioner meeting on February 16, 2017. 
 
Thank you. 
 
 

p. 9



p. 10



p. 11



p. 12



p. 13



p. 14



p. 15



p. 16



Accept mulch waste from Nature Source (formerly Suwannee Lumber)

 

X

Fund:

X

1. Nature and purpose of agenda item:

Attach any correspondence information, documents and forms for action i.e., contract agreements, quotes, 
memorandums, etc.

2. Fiscal impact on current budget.

Is this a budgeted item? N/A

Yes Account No.

No Please list the proposed budget amendment to fund this 
request

Budget Amendment Number:

FROM: TO: AMOUNT:

For Use of County Manger Only:

Discussion ItemConsent Item

COLUMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM

The Board of County Commissioners meets the 1st and 3rd Thursday of each month at 5:30 p.m. in the Columbia 
County School Board Administrative Complex Auditorium, 372 West Duval Street, Lake City, Florida 32055. All agenda 
items are due in the Board’s office one week prior to the meeting date.

Today's Date: Meeting Date:

Name: Department: 

February 8, 2017 March 2, 2017

Public Works Department Kevin Kirby 

Division Manager's Signature:

# 1

p. 17



p. 18



To approve Resolution No. 2017-CA-2 revising the County's Animal  Control Ordinances and requesting the 
County Attorney Prepare an Ordinance implementing Staff Recommendations

 

X

Fund:

X

1. Nature and purpose of agenda item:

Attach any correspondence information, documents and forms for action i.e., contract agreements, quotes, 
memorandums, etc.

2. Fiscal impact on current budget.

Is this a budgeted item? N/A

Yes Account No.

No Please list the proposed budget amendment to fund this 
request

Budget Amendment Number:

FROM: TO: AMOUNT:

For Use of County Manger Only:

Discussion ItemConsent Item

COLUMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM

The Board of County Commissioners meets the 1st and 3rd Thursday of each month at 5:30 p.m. in the Columbia 
County School Board Administrative Complex Auditorium, 372 West Duval Street, Lake City, Florida 32055. All agenda 
items are due in the Board’s office one week prior to the meeting date.

Today's Date: Meeting Date:

Name: Department: 

February 24, 2017 March 2, 2017

BCC AdministrationScott Ward

Division Manager's Signature:

# 1

p. 19



 

 

Memo 
Date:  2/24/2017 

To:   Ben Scott, County Manager  

From:  Scott Ward, Assistant County Manager   

RE:  Animal Control Resolution 

Attached is a Resolution requesting the County Attorney prepare amendments to the Animal 
Control Ordinance as recommended by the County Attorney, a representative from the County’s 
contracted Animal Control service provider and myself. I recommend the Board approve 
Resolution No. 2017 CA-2.   

  District No. 1 - Ronald Williams 
  District No. 2 - Rusty DePratter 
  District No. 3 - Bucky Nash 
  District No. 4 - Everett Phillips 
  District No. 5 – Tim Murphy 

p. 20



p. 21



p. 22



Resolution 2017-CA-1 Approving for further consideration a recommendation of the Economic Development 
Advisory Board to suspend water and sewer capacity fees for utility services in the Ellisville area and 
providing authorization for the County Attorney to prepare appropriate ordinance and set adoption hearing.

 

X

Fund:

X

1. Nature and purpose of agenda item:

Attach any correspondence information, documents and forms for action i.e., contract agreements, quotes, 
memorandums, etc.

2. Fiscal impact on current budget.

Is this a budgeted item? N/A

Yes Account No.

No Please list the proposed budget amendment to fund this 
request

Budget Amendment Number:

FROM: TO: AMOUNT:

For Use of County Manger Only:

Discussion ItemConsent Item

COLUMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM

The Board of County Commissioners meets the 1st and 3rd Thursday of each month at 5:30 p.m. in the Columbia 
County School Board Administrative Complex Auditorium, 372 West Duval Street, Lake City, Florida 32055. All agenda 
items are due in the Board’s office one week prior to the meeting date.

Today's Date: Meeting Date:

Name: Department: 

February 23, 2017 March 2, 2017

County Attorney Joel Foreman 

Division Manager's Signature:

# 1

p. 23



COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA  

Office of the County Attorney Joel F. Foreman  
County Attorney 

 

 

M E M O R A N D U M 

To: Hon. Ron Williams, Rusty DePratter, Tim Murphy, Bucky Nash, and Everett Phillips 

From: Joel F. Foreman 

CC: Ben Scott, County Manager; Glenn Hunter, Economic Development Director 

Re: Economic Development Board Recommendation - Utility Capacity Fee Moratorium 

Date: February 23, 2017 
 

On February 14, 2017, in special session, the Economic Development Advisory Board considered and 
approved for recommendation to the Board of County Commissioners a one-year moratorium on impact 
fees for new or expanding connections in the Ellisville water and sewer service area.   
 
Attached for the Board’s consideration is a resolution approving the recommendation for further 
consideration and authorizing me to prepare the appropriate ordinance or ordinances for the Board and set 
an adoption hearing.  
 
Please place this on the next regular discussion and action agenda.  
 
 

p. 24



p. 25



p. 26



Lease extension agreement for Supervisor of Elections office ($106,810 per year). This is a two year extension, 
with a month to month option for an additional five years. Either party may cancel, after the first two years, by 
providing ninety days written notice.

 

X

Fund:

X

1. Nature and purpose of agenda item:

Attach any correspondence information, documents and forms for action i.e., contract agreements, quotes, 
memorandums, etc.

2. Fiscal impact on current budget.

Is this a budgeted item? N/A

Yes Account No.

No Please list the proposed budget amendment to fund this 
request

Budget Amendment Number:

FROM: TO: AMOUNT:

For Use of County Manger Only:

Discussion ItemConsent Item

COLUMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM

The Board of County Commissioners meets the 1st and 3rd Thursday of each month at 5:30 p.m. in the Columbia 
County School Board Administrative Complex Auditorium, 372 West Duval Street, Lake City, Florida 32055. All agenda 
items are due in the Board’s office one week prior to the meeting date.

Today's Date: Meeting Date:

Name: Department: 

February 23, 2017 March 2, 2017

BCC AdministrationBen Scott

Division Manager's Signature:

# 1

p. 27



LEASE EXTENSION AGREEMENT 
(Original SOE 10,681 square feet) 

 
 THIS LEASE EXTENSION AGREEMENT entered into this __ day of March, 2017 
between SHILPA MHATRE, and CLINTON F. DICKS, JR., as Trustees under provisions of 
trust agreement dated January 15, 1999, known as “WSMDD LAND TRUST”, whose mailing 
address is post Office Box 2817 Lake City, Florida 32056, (herein “Landlord”) and 
COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA, whose mailing address is Post Office Box 1529, Lake 
City, Florida 32056-1529 (herein “Tenant”). 
 
 

WITNESSTH: 
 

 WHEREAS, the parties have previously entered into a lease agreement dated April 2, 
2013, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and  
 
 WHEREAS, the parties whish to extend the terms of such lease, the original term having 
expired on March 31, 2015 by mutual agreement of the parties. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein and other good 
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the 
parties agree as follows: 
 
 1. The term of the lease shall be extended until March 31, 2019. The terms of this lease  
will automatically renew on a month to month basis not to exceed sixty (60) months, unless 
ninety (90) days advanced written notice is provided by either party. 
. 
 
 2. Tenant agrees to pay Landlord the sum of $106,810.00 per year (10,681 square feet X 
$10.00 per square foot).  Area is the original area of 10,681 square feet described in the lease 
date April 2, 2013. The rental shall be paid to the Landlord’s address in the amount of $8,900.83 
monthly. 
 
 3. Except as otherwise provided herein or as it may conflict with the terms hereof, the 
terms and conditions of the original Lease Agreement between the parties dated April 2, 2013, 
shall remain in full force and effect and the parties shall comply therewith. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

p. 28



 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement the day and year 
first above written. 
 
 SHILPA MHATRE AND 

CLINTON F. DICKS, JR., AS 
TRUSTEES UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE TRUST 
AGREEMENT DATED JANUARY 
15, 1999 KNOWN AS “WSMDD 
LAND TRUST” 

Signed, Sealed and delivered 
in the presence of: 
 
       By:      
                 SHILPA MHATRE, Trustee 
 
       By:       
            CLINTON F. DICKS, JR., Trustee  
(Witnesses as to Landlord) 
 
 
Signed, Sealed and delivered 
in the presence of:     COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 
 
       By:       
             RON WILLIAMS, Chairman 
 
 
      
 
(Witnesses as to Tenant) 

p. 29



 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
 
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA 
 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this   day of  March, 2017, 
by SHILPA MHATRE and CLINTON F. DICKS, JR. as trustees under the provisions of the 
trust agreement dated January 15, 1999 known as “WSMDD LAND TRUST”, who are 
personally know to me. 

 
 

(NOTARIAL             
 SEAL)       Notary Public, State of Florida 
 
              
         (Print/type name) 
 
        My commission expires: 
 
 
 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
 
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA 
 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this   day of March, 2017, 
by RON WILLIAMS, as Chairman for and on behalf of Columbia County, Florida, who is 
personally know to me. 

 
 

(NOTARIAL             
 SEAL)       Notary Public, State of Florida 
 
              
         (Print/type name) 
 
        My commission expires: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

p. 30



Lease extension agreement for County Extension, Tourist Development, Code Enforcement, and Veterans 
Services offices ($91,490 per year). This is a two year extension, with a month to month option for an 
additional five years. Either party may cancel, after the first two years, by providing ninety days written notice.

 

X

Fund:

X

1. Nature and purpose of agenda item:

Attach any correspondence information, documents and forms for action i.e., contract agreements, quotes, 
memorandums, etc.

2. Fiscal impact on current budget.

Is this a budgeted item? N/A

Yes Account No.

No Please list the proposed budget amendment to fund this 
request

Budget Amendment Number:

FROM: TO: AMOUNT:

For Use of County Manger Only:

Discussion ItemConsent Item

COLUMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM

The Board of County Commissioners meets the 1st and 3rd Thursday of each month at 5:30 p.m. in the Columbia 
County School Board Administrative Complex Auditorium, 372 West Duval Street, Lake City, Florida 32055. All agenda 
items are due in the Board’s office one week prior to the meeting date.

Today's Date: Meeting Date:

Name: Department: 

February 23, 2017 March 2, 2017

BCC AdministrationBen Scott

Division Manager's Signature:

# 2

p. 31



LEASE EXTENSION AGREEMENT 
(New county Office 9,149 square feet) 

 
 THIS LEASE EXTENSION AGREEMENT entered into this __ day of March, 2017 
between SHILPA MHATRE, and CLINTON F. DICKS, JR., as Trustees under provisions of 
trust agreement dated January 15, 1999, known as “WSMDD LAND TRUST”, whose mailing 
address is post Office Box 2817 Lake City, Florida 32056, (herein “Landlord”) and 
COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA, whose mailing address is Post Office Box 1529, Lake 
City, Florida 32056-1529 (herein “Tenant”). 
 
 

WITNESSTH: 
 

 WHEREAS, the parties have previously entered into a lease agreement dated April 2, 
2013, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and  
 
 WHEREAS, the parties whish to extend the terms of such lease, the original term having 
expired on March 31, 2015 by mutual agreement of the parties. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein and other good 
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the 
parties agree as follows: 
 
 1.  
 2. Tenant agrees to pay Landlord the sum of $91,490.00 per year (9,149 square feet X 
$10.00 per square foot).  Area is the original area of 9,149 square feet described in the lease date 
April 2, 2013. The rental shall be paid to the Landlord’s address in the amount of $7,624.16 
monthly. 
 
 3. Except as otherwise provided herein or as it may conflict with the terms hereof, the 
terms and conditions of the original Lease Agreement between the parties dated April 2, 2013, 
shall remain in full force and effect and the parties shall comply therewith. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

p. 32



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement the day and year 
first above written. 
 
 SHILPA MHATRE AND 

CLINTON F. DICKS, JR., AS 
TRUSTEES UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE TRUST 
AGREEMENT DATED JANUARY 
15, 1999 KNOWN AS “WSMDD 
LAND TRUST” 

Signed, Sealed and delivered 
in the presence of: 
 
       By:      
                 SHILPA MHATRE, Trustee 
 
       By:       
            CLINTON F. DICKS, JR., Trustee  
(Witnesses as to Landlord) 
 
 
Signed, Sealed and delivered 
in the presence of:     COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 
 
       By:       
             RON WILLIAMS, Chairman 
 
 
      
 
(Witnesses as to Tenant) 

p. 33



 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
 
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA 
 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this   day of  March, 2017, 
by SHILPA MHATRE and CLINTON F. DICKS, JR. as trustees under the provisions of the 
trust agreement dated January 15, 1999 known as “WSMDD LAND TRUST”, who are 
personally know to me. 

 
 

(NOTARIAL             
 SEAL)       Notary Public, State of Florida 
 
              
         (Print/type name) 
 
        My commission expires: 
 
 
 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
 
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA 
 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this   day of March, 2017, 
by RON WILLIAMS, as Chairman for and on behalf of Columbia County, Florida, who is 
personally know to me. 

 
 

(NOTARIAL             
 SEAL)       Notary Public, State of Florida 
 
              
         (Print/type name) 
 
        My commission expires: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

p. 34



(1)     Request Special Meeting - March 16, 2017 at 3:30 PM - Board Meetings and Ethics

 

X

Fund:

X

1. Nature and purpose of agenda item:

Attach any correspondence information, documents and forms for action i.e., contract agreements, quotes, 
memorandums, etc.

2. Fiscal impact on current budget.

Is this a budgeted item? N/A

Yes Account No.

No Please list the proposed budget amendment to fund this 
request

Budget Amendment Number:

FROM: TO: AMOUNT:

For Use of County Manger Only:

Discussion ItemConsent Item

COLUMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM

The Board of County Commissioners meets the 1st and 3rd Thursday of each month at 5:30 p.m. in the Columbia 
County School Board Administrative Complex Auditorium, 372 West Duval Street, Lake City, Florida 32055. All agenda 
items are due in the Board’s office one week prior to the meeting date.

Today's Date: Meeting Date:

Name: Department: 

February 24, 2017 March 2, 2017

BCC AdministrationEsther Chung

Division Manager's Signature:

# 3

p. 35



COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Office of the County Attorney 

LEGAL REVIEW REQUEST 

From: Tim Murphy ~z,;/ Five 
Sponsoring Commissioner (please initial¥' 

. District 

Email: tmurphy@columbiacountytla.com 

Re: Set Special Meeting to review Board Meeting and Ethics Policies 
Describe Item for Review 

Date: 2/24/2017 

Requesting review of a(n): (check ONE) 

Joe l F. Foreman 
County Attorney 

D Proposed Ordinance D Proposed Resolution D Question Related to Possible Future Action 

D Contract D Economic Development Agreement D lnterlocal Agreement D Other 

Meeting Date for Board Consideration (if blank, then none) : 
3/2/2017 --

Note: This request must be received by the County Attorney no later than five (5) working days before the County 
Manazer 's azenda deadline or ten (I 0) davs before the Meetinz Date, whichever occurs first in time. 

Brief Summary oflssue(s): 
Request setting a special meeting of the Board for 3:30 PM, March 16, 2017. Items to be 
discussed are policies and procedures related to Board Meetings and Ethics. 

Please include all relevant attachments with your submission. Where revisions are requested to 
a submittal please provide the WORD format version together with the name and contact 
information for the original author. If only hard copies are received then revisions will be 
prepared by marking up the hardcopy and scanning the edited hardcopy to be returned to the 
author. 

Date Received: 
Date Completed: ____ _ 

D Approved for Agenda 

D Revisions Required 
(Attached) 

County Attorney Use Only 
Comments : 

p. 36



Property Acquisition Guidelines

 

X

Fund:

X

1. Nature and purpose of agenda item:

Attach any correspondence information, documents and forms for action i.e., contract agreements, quotes, 
memorandums, etc.

2. Fiscal impact on current budget.

Is this a budgeted item? N/A

Yes Account No.

No Please list the proposed budget amendment to fund this 
request

Budget Amendment Number:

FROM: TO: AMOUNT:

For Use of County Manger Only:

Discussion ItemConsent Item

COLUMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM

The Board of County Commissioners meets the 1st and 3rd Thursday of each month at 5:30 p.m. in the Columbia 
County School Board Administrative Complex Auditorium, 372 West Duval Street, Lake City, Florida 32055. All agenda 
items are due in the Board’s office one week prior to the meeting date.

Today's Date: Meeting Date:

Name: Department: 

February 24, 2017 March 2, 2017

BCC AdministrationBen Scott

Division Manager's Signature:

# 4

p. 37



 

 

 RIGHT-OF-WAYPROPERTY ACQUISITION GUIDELINES 
 

I. In order to ensure that right-of-wayproperty purchases in Columbia County are fair and  
equitable for all citizens and that the right-of-wayproperty acquisition process is 
completed in the most cost effective and timely manner possible, the following right-of-
wayproperty acquisition guidelines are recommended: 

 
1. When projects have been approved by the Board, through the Columbia County 

Public Works Projects Prioritization Policy, the County Manager, Operations 
Manager, County Engineer, County Attorney, County Acquisition Agent, and the 
County Commissioner(s) of the district(s) in which the right-of-wayproperty will 
be acquired will meet to discuss the project.  The committee shall consider all 
relevant factors affecting the project on a case-by-case basis, including but not 
limited to: 
a. Estimated costs of the project and economic feasibility 
b. Community support for improvement of the road 
c. Known or anticipated barriers to acquisition of necessary land through 

                        donation or voluntary sale of lands to the County 
d. Projected legal expenditures to resolve acquisition through takings or 

settlement of such suits. 
e. Any other factor uniquely impacting positively or negatively on the timely 

and efficient completion of acquisition for the project within one year. 
 

If the project is approved for commencement as set forth below, then the committee shall  
 reconvene from time-to-time as set forth below to facilitate timely completion of the 

project. 
 

2. The above information will be submitted to the Board of County Commissioners 
for review and approval by majority vote for commencement of the road 
improvement project.  The date of resolution approving the project shall be the 
effective commencement date. 

 
II. Day 1 through Day 180 

 
1. The County Engineer will provide instruction to the County Surveyor and 

authorize the establishment of a center line and the identification of the proposed 
right-of-wayproperty limits. 

 
2. The County Engineer will cause notice of the proposed work to be mailed to each 

affected property owner. 
 

3. Upon completion of the centerline and right-of-wayproperty survey, the 
Operations Manager, County Engineer, the County Commissioner in which the 
right-of-wayproperty is being acquired and the County Attorney will meet.  The 
purpose of this meeting is to make any final changes to the limits of the right-of-

p. 38



 

 

wayproperty to be acquired. 
 

 
NOTE:  At this point the following option can be implemented: 
County Attorney to contact all effected property owners and determine if they are willing 
to donate proposed right-of-wayproperty.  If 100% of effected property owners do not 
agree to donate the required right-of-wayproperty, the project is put on hold until further 
notice Board approval to purchase said property. 
 

4. The County Engineer will authorize the County Surveyor to complete the right-
of-wayproperty survey complete with property boundaries and legal descriptions.  
The legal descriptions shall include the acreage amount, the gross right-of-
wayproperty (currently maintained and owned by the County plus additional 
right-of-wayproperty to be acquired) and acreage for additional right-of-
wayproperty acquired. 

 
5. The County Engineer shall contact entities providing utility services in existing 

right-of-wayproperty or additional right-of-wayproperty and determine what, if 
any, utility easements need to be acquired by the County at the time of property 
acquisition. 

 
6. Upon completion of the final survey, including property boundaries and legal 

descriptions, the Operations Manager, County Engineer and County Attorney 
shall decide which parcels will require a title search.  The County Attorney will 
order all needed and necessary title searches.   

 
7. Upon completion of all title searches, the Operations Manager, County Engineer 

and County Attorney shall group all parcels to be acquired into one of four 
categories: 

 
a. no appraisal needed; 
b. to be acquired utilizing values determined by the County Property 

      Appraiser; 
c. to be acquired utilizing a value determined by a limited (restricted)  

summary appraisal report; and 
d. to be acquired utilizing a value determined by a full appraisal report,  

including land and improvements taken, damage to remainder (severance)  
other compensable damages or costs to cure. 

 
NOTE:   At this time the County Attorney will make a decision will be made 
regarding the necessity of obtaining partial releases of mortgage or other liens 
encumbering the property. 

 
III.   Day 181 through Day 240 

 

p. 39



 

 

1. The County Engineer and County Attorney shall meet with the County 
Acquisition Agent and review parcels contained within Categories 7 (a) and (b).  
Specific guidelines and authorization to make an offer shall be given to the 
County Acquisition Agent as follows: 
a. The County Acquisition shall make every effort to secure voluntary sale to 

the County of those lands necessary to the proper completion of the 
project. 

b. The County Acquisition Agent shall make no fewer than three (3) contacts 
 with each affected land owner during this period. 

c. Category 7 (a) and (b) Ppurchases shall be negotiated using values  
determined by paragraph 7, together with its cost of fence replacement and 
other improvements, tree allowance, and appraisal cost avoidance. 

d. The County Acquisition Agent shall secure purchase and sale contracts for  
any agreement to voluntarily sell lands to the County; such fully executed 
contracts shall be transmitted to the County’s closing agent as selected for 
the project to be closed according to the terms of the contract and the 
County’s policies.      

 
2. County Engineer and County Attorney shall order appraisals for parcels contained 

within Categories 7 (c) and (d) where section III (1) settlement negotiations fail. 
 

3.2. At the next scheduled meeting of the Board of County Commissioners 
following Day 240 the County Acquisition Agent and County Engineer shall brief 
the Board on their progress during the first 240 days of the project.  Members of 
the committee may provide supplemental briefing as appropriate.  Following that 
briefing, the Board shall determine whether and how the project shall proceed.  
The Board shall authorize one of the following courses of action. 

a. Proceed with the project as set forth in sections IV through V; 
b. Proceed only with section IV below, and have the County Attorney 

      report on additional progress before proceeding further; or 
c. Discontinue the project. 
d. The project shall proceed beyond Day 240 only with the approval 

of a majority vote of the Board of County Commissioners. 
 

IV.  Day 241 through Day 270 
 

1. 1. County Engineer and County Attorney shall order appraisals for parcels where 
section III (1) settlement negotiations fail. 
       

1.2. Upon completion of the appraisal ordered for Category (c) and (d) acquisitions, 
the County Engineer, County Attorney and the individual(s) who completed the 
appraisal shall meet with the County Acquisition Agent and review each appraisal.  
Specific guidelines and authorization to make an offer shall be given to the County 
Acquisition Agent. 

 

p. 40



 

 

2. The County Acquisition Agent shall report to the County Engineer and County 
Attorney on the status of acquisitions assigned in each category.  Agreements 
between the County Acquisition Agent and the property owners shall be 
memorialized with an “Agreement to Purchase” prepared by the County Attorney. 

 
 3. Upon review and approval of the “Agreement to Purchase” by the County 

Attorney, the agreement shall be forwarded to the designated closing agent for 
purchase, and approval of the Agreement by the Board of County Commissioners 
where necessary. 

 
4. Parcels the County Acquisition Agent is unable to reach agreement on shall be 

remanded to the County Attorney for further action.  If the County Attorney is 
unable to reach a settlement agreement by day 270, section V procedures shall be 
immediately implemented. 

 
        5. Procedure for release of Mortgage or other liens against the property: 

a. A request for a partial release of mortgage or other lien against the 
property will be sent to the mortgagee or other lien holder at least 
fourteen (14) days prior to closing.   If no partial release of the 
mortgage or lien has been obtained within said 14 days, then the 
settlement or closing agent shall proceed in accordance with the 
guidelines below. 

 
b. No release of mortgage shall be required when the time and 

expense of obtaining such release jeopardizes or significantly 
impairs the roadway project, except a release of mortgage shall be 
required when: 

 
(1) The County’s appraisal shows damage to the remainder of 

the property. 
 

(2) The mortgage is known to be in default or a foreclosure 
action is pending in the courts. 

 
    (3) The appraisal value of the property taken exceeds $5,000. 
 

(4) When in the judgment of the settlement agent or county 
manager the facts and circumstances of the acquisition 
mandate obtaining a release of the mortgage. 

 
V.  Day 271 through Day 365 

 
1. If the County Attorney is unable to secure settlement by Day 270, then the county 

Attorney shall commence eminent domain proceedings. 
2. Although litigation of the valuation of the properties may continue beyond Day 

p. 41



 

 

365, the County Attorney shall make every effort to secure a hearing to obtain an 
order of taking before Day 365 as to each parcel such that the County may 
proceed with bidding the project. 

3. All final judgments which constitute a valid lien against the property will be 
released or included in the eminent domain proceedings. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 APPROVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Columbia County, Florida, on 
the _________ day of ____________________, 20175. 
 
 
 
      BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
      COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 
      By: __________________________________ 
       Ron WilliamsRusty DePratter, Chairman 

p. 42


	Table of Contents
	(1) 2017 Healthy Weight Community Champion Recognition
	(1) Blessing Box Project
	(1) Consideration of Economic Development Agreement - Project # 16-15
	(1) Accept Mulch Waste - Nature Source (f/k/a Suwannee Lumber)
	(1) Resolution No. 2017-CA-2 - Requesting County Attorney Prepare 
 Ordinance - Revising County's Animal Control Ordinances
	(1) Resolution 2017-CA-1 - Requesting County Attorney Prepare Ordinance - 
 Suspend Water and Sewer Capacity Fees for Utility Services - Ellisville
	(1) Lease Extension Agreement - Supervisor of Elections Office - Two (2) Year 
 Extension - $106,810 Per Year
	(2) Lease Extension Agreement - County Extension, Tourist Development, 
 Code Enforcement, and Veterans Services Offices - Two (2) Year 
 Extension - $91,490 Per Year
	(3) Request Special Meeting - March 16, 2017 at 3:30 PM - Board 
 Meetings and Ethics Policies
	(4) Property Acquisition Guidelines

